information becomes available and as additional analyses are performed. Differences between the preliminary estimates
reflected in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the final acquisition accounting
could occur, and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements and the combined company’s future results of operations and financial position.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that management believes

reasonably reflect the business combination. We present the pro forma financial statements for informational and
illustrative purposes only as they do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the
consolidated financial position of Cavco would have been had the acquisition occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they
necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

3

CAVCO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2010
(Dollars in thousands)

Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Cavco Palm Harbor Adjustments Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 49,162$   13,721$   (35,843)$   27,040$
Restricted cash 213   14,710   14,923
Investments -   15,642   15,642
Accounts receivable 4,457   13,798   (4,418)   13,837
Consumer loans receivable, net -   163,445   (33,592)   129,853
Inventory finance notes receivable, net 18,413   -   18,413
Inventories 16,804   53,634   (10,147)   60,291
Assets held for sale -   5,788   2,826   8,614
Prepaid expenses and other assets 6,604   9,213   15,817
Property, plant and equipment, net 37,031   23,817   (3,494)   57,354
Debtor-in-possession note receivable 38,516   -   (38,516)   -
Deferred income taxes 5,223   -   13,554   18,777
Goodwill and other intangibles, net 68,872   -   13,224   82,096

Total assets 245,295$   313,768$   462,657$

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities not subject to compromise:
Accounts payable 2,318$   10,342$   (2,936)$   9,724$
Accrued liabilities 25,972   14,820   3,176   43,968
Construction lending line -   2,968   2,968
Securitized financings -   110,533   (4,265)   106,268
Virgo debt, net -   19,093   (19,093)   -
Debtor-in-possession financing -   40,430   (40,430)   -
Noncontrolling interest note payable 14,000   -   (14,000)   -
Deferred income taxes 18,412   -   3,057   21,469
Total liabilities not subject to compromise 60,702   198,186   184,397

Pre-petition accounts payable -   19,891   (19,891)   -
Accrued expenses and other liabilities -   13,785   (13,785)   -
Convertible senior notes, net -   51,918   (51,918)   -
Total liabilities subject to compromise -   85,594   -

Redeemable noncontrolling interest 35,695   -   36,000   71,695

Total stockholders’ equity 148,898   29,988   27,679   206,565

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling
   interest and stockholders’ equity 245,295$   313,768$   462,657$

4

CAVCO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Historical Pro Forma Combined
Cavco Palm Harbor Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales 133,005$   206,059$   (4,329)$   334,735$
Cost of sales 114,042   161,022   (4,056)   271,008
Gross profit 18,963   45,037   (273)   63,727
Selling, general and administrative expenses 16,000   62,738   (10,777)   67,961
Income (loss) from operations 2,963   (17,701)   10,504   (4,234)
Interest expense -   (11,977)   6,641   (5,336)
Other income 957   2,547   (199)   3,305
Income (loss) before reorganization items
   and income taxes 3,920   (27,131)   16,946   (6,265)
Reorganization items -   (2,522)   2,522   -
Income (loss) before income taxes 3,920   (29,653)   19,468   (6,265)
Income tax (expense) benefit (1,581)   (261)   4,083   2,241
Net income (loss) 2,339   (27,392)   21,029   (4,024)
Less: net income (loss) attributable to
   noncontrolling interest 1,117   -   (3,182)   (2,065)
Net income (loss) attributable to
   Cavco/Palm Harbor common stockholders 1,222$   (27,392)$   24,211$   (1,960)$

Net income (loss) per share attributable to
   Cavco/Palm Harbor common stockholders:
   Basic 0.19$   (1.19)$   (0.30)$
   Diluted 0.18$   (1.19)$   (0.30)$

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic 6,578,732   22,975,000   6,578,732
   Diluted 6,860,385   22,975,000   6,578,732

5

CAVCO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2010
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Historical Pro Forma Combined
Cavco Palm Harbor Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales 115,612$   298,371$   (71,442)$   342,541$
Cost of sales 104,915   234,664   (60,553)   279,026
Gross profit 10,697   63,707   (10,889)   63,515
Selling, general and administrative expenses 16,718   100,209   (33,919)   83,008
Loss from operations (6,021)   (36,502)   23,030   (19,493)
Interest expense (17,533)   10,572   (6,961)
Other income 222   2,944   (413)   2,753
(Loss) income before income taxes (5,799)   (51,091)   33,189   (23,701)
Income tax benefit (expense) 2,006   (41)   6,675   8,640
Net (loss) income (3,793)   (51,132)   39,864   (15,061)
Less: net loss attributable to
   noncontrolling interest (422)   -   (5,634)   (6,056)
Net (loss) income attributable to
   Cavco/Palm Harbor common stockholders (3,371)$   (51,132)$   45,498$   (9,005)$

Net loss per share attributable to
   Cavco/Palm Harbor common stockholders:
   Basic (0.52)$   (2.23)$   (1.38)$
   Diluted (0.52)$   (2.23)$   (1.38)$

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic 6,516,572   22,888,000   6,516,572
   Diluted 6,516,572   22,888,000   6,516,572

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

1. Description of the Acquisition

As previously reported, Fleetwood Homes, Inc. (“Fleetwood Homes”), a subsidiary of Cavco Industries, Inc. (the